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The hieRoglyphs of Kingship: 

iTAly’s egypT in eARly TudoR englAnd 

And The MAnuscRipT As MonuMenT

Sonja Drimmer, University of Massachusetts, Amherst

inhabitants of early quattrocento Rome witnessed the unraveling of enigmas in their own back-
yard. scattered across the Roman cityscape were monumental plinths, overgrown with moss and 

dormant as ozymandias’s “trunkless legs of stone.” An anonymous author of ca. 1415 summarized 
a commonly held belief on the imperial origins of these monoliths, writing that one built “in the 
great forum under the capitol . . . had been erected with the ashes and bones of Julius caesar.”1 
But little else about the monuments was surmised.2 Then, in a momentous discovery, a manuscript 
that would help to demystify the inscriptions on these ancient monuments was found on the island 
of Andros by cristoforo Buondelmonti in 1419.3 A fourteenth-century copy of what purports to be 
an ancient dictionary in greek of 189 hieroglyphic symbols, the Hieroglyphica of horapollo, was 
shepherded back to italy, where it made the rounds among florentine humanist circles.4 it was only 
then, with the Hieroglyphica as their guide, that quattrocento italians turned their newly educated 
eyes to the symbols on those inert monoliths, recognizing their egyptian provenance.5 What followed 
was a period of zeal for hieroglyphs, fueled by the conviction that they were the long sought-after 
universal language knowable to all enlightened minds.6

i would like to thank the American Trust for the British 
library for supporting my work on the exhibition “Royal 
Manuscripts: The genius of illumination,” where research 
for this article began. The generosity of the Warburg institute, 
which hosted me as the henri frankfort fellow, was critical to 
the successful completion of this article. i presented versions 
of this work at the Warburg institute, the early Book society 
conference in st. Andrews, and the early Modern conference 
at Reading, and i am grateful for the insightful comments 
offered by those present. charley Mcnamara contributed 
expert editorial work to my latin translations, Katerina 
Bilitou assisted with greek, and my research assistant casey 
simring was a meticulous proofreader. finally, i am indebted 
to helmut seng, whose close reading of this article in a late 
stage prevented me from making numerous errors, though, 
of course, any errors that remain are entirely my own.

1 Alio vero fuit posita in foro maiori sub Capitolio . . . cum 
cinere et ossibus Iulii Caesaris posita fuit. Text and translation 
in curran 2007, 53 and 308 n. 10.

 2 There are thirteen ancient obelisks in Rome, eight of 
egyptian and five of Roman origin. see iversen 1968; Roullet 
1972; d’onofrio 1992.

3 Weiss 1964.

4 Although believed in the Renaissance to have been of an-
cient origin, the Hieroglyphica was composed in the fourth or 
fifth century a.d. The manuscript found by Buondelmonti is 
now florence, Biblioteca laurenziana cod. plutei 69.27. it 
is a paper codex copied in the fourteenth century and con-
tains, in addition to the Hieroglyphica, texts by philostratus 
and proclus. it has been fully digitized and can be found at: 
<<http://teca.bmlonline.it/TecaRicerca/index.jsp>>. on 
the history of this manuscript and its early circulation, see 
giehlow 1915; sider 1986b. The introduction to an edition 
and translation in spanish contains a comprehensive discus-
sion of the text, the history of its transmission, as well as the 
historiography of its study by modern scholars: horapollo 
1991. for a translation into english, see Boas 1993.

5 The authenticity of the manuscript was, in the opinion of 
fifteenth-century scholars, affirmed through comparison to 
references to both obelisks and their inscriptions in Ammianus 
Marcellinus’s Rerum Gestarum Libri. incidentally, the Am-
mianus manuscript was found by poggio Bracciolini in 1417, 
not long before cristoforo Buondelmonti discovered the 
Hieroglyphica (sabbadini 1967, 2:191–193). for a summary of 
his life and works, see petrucci 1971; and for a brief discussion 
of his hieroglyphic studies, see giehlow 1915, 16–19.

6 for the seminal works on the history of Renaissance 
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The subject of this essay is a product of that giddy first century of egyptology, as archaeologically 
audacious, as intellectually innovative, and as artistically experimental as any of its better-known 
masterworks: an illuminated manuscript in the British library (Royal Ms 12 c iii), which combines a 
dictionary of pseudo-hieroglyphs with a series of epigraphs designed to flatter the volume’s intended 
royal recipient (fig. 1).7 My main objective is to show that this manuscript (henceforth, the Royal 
Hieroglyphicon),8 was a prospective gift from the aspiring humanist filippo Alberici to King henry 
Vii of england and is in turn one of the earliest known attempts to illustrate the Hieroglyphica of 
horapollo.9 in addition to establishing the history of the manuscript, i will discuss the significance 

hieroglyphic studies, see giehlow 1915; iversen 1958; 1993, 
57–87; dannenfeldt 1959; Wittkower 1977, 113–128. since 
the middle of the twentieth century, countless studies have 
been devoted to this topic. for overviews, see dempsey 2000; 
curran 2007, 51–63, 89–105, and 177–187.

7 The entire manuscript has been digitized and can be found 
at: <<http://www.bl.uk/manuscripts>>.

8 i have opted for this title in order to suggest the relationship 
between the Hieroglyphica of horapollo and this book while 
distinguishing between the two. The “icon” suffix reflects the 
pictorial emphasis in the manuscript.

9 There is a (slightly earlier) manuscript that contains il-
lustrations for seven entries of the Hieroglyphica (Vatican 
city, Ms Vat. lat. 3898), though one will often encounter 

Fig. 1. Royal hieroglyphicon, epigraph in praise of a king, London, British 
Library Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 19v (photo © The British Library Board).

Fig. 2. Royal hieroglyphicon, landscape with blank tablet, London, British 
Library Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 8v (photo © The British Library Board).
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of the Royal Hieroglyphicon as a parchment monument and an inaugural effort to export italy’s 
homegrown egyptology to an island unfamiliar with its allure.10 

 

1. The Royal Manuscript and Its Sources

in many ways, the Royal Hieroglyphicon has all the inscrutability that the obelisks had for quattro-
cento humanists.11 The manuscript lacks any indications of authorship or characteristic features that 
might identify the scribe beyond a humanist script in an informal italian hand. no evidence of the 
original audience exists within the manuscript, which contains only later marks of ownership—by 
the englishmen henry fitzalan, 12th earl of Arundel (1512–1580); his son-in-law, John lord lum-
ley (1533–1609);12 and charles ii.13 While latin translations of the Hieroglyphica did circulate in 
fifteenth-century italy, the translation in the Royal manuscript is unique, and its pictorial program 
does not follow a pattern known in any other source.14 

in general terms, the manuscript comprises two parts: in the first is an illustrated dictionary 
of fifty-seven symbols; and in the second is a series of eight laudatory and cautionary epigraphs on 
royal power, which are confected from those same symbols and addressed to a king. exceptions 
to this illustrative schedule include a half-page miniature illustrating the story of the cornucopia, 
a full-page miniature illustrating the concept of Deus (god) (fig. 2), a full-page miniature for each 
of the four seasons, and an image of a hellscape. Although lacking a descriptive dedication or any 
prefatory material, the manuscript does open with an index rerum quae ab Egytiis [sic] quondam 
hierogliphis scribebantur (“an index of things that were once written by egyptians in hieroglyphs) (fol. 
2r).15 This opening statement is significant insofar as it lays out the author’s premise: what follows 

references to Albrecht dürer’s drawings for the Willibald 
pirckheimer translation in a manuscript of ca. 1512 as the 
earliest known illustrations for the text of the Hieroglyphica 
(Österreichische nationalbibliothek, cod. 3255). The entire 
manuscript has been digitized and can be found online at: 
<<http://www.onb.ac.at/sammlungen/hschrift.htm>>. see 
gielhow 1915, 170–218. 

10 in 1549, the first description of the obelisks in Rome 
was published in english by William Thomas (Wortham 
1976, 13).

11 on this manuscript, see Warner and gilson 1921, 2:22. it 
is also mentioned in sider and obrist 1997, 77; sider 1990a, 
325; and drimmer 2011b.

12 Both the names of lumley and Arundel are written on 
fol. 2r. The manuscript is referred to in the catalogue of 
the lumley library as “Hieroglyficae notae scribendi quae 
in usu fuerunt apud Aegiptias, cum figuris pulchre expressis. 
Manuscript” (Jayne and Johnson 1956, 216). in 1557, the 
library of henry fitzalan, 12th earl of Arundel, was merged 
with that of his son-in-law, John, lord lumley, who eventu-
ally gave (or possibly sold, although there is doubt on this 
point: Jayne and Johnson 1956, 14–15) the collection to 
prince henry sometime before his death in 1609. for a brief 
account of the lumley collection, see Jayne and Johnson 

1956, 2–7. i have been unable to determine where henry 
fitzalan acquired the book. While he amassed a large col-
lection of manuscripts, outside of his possession of Thomas 
cranmer’s library, there is no known account of where he 
made his acquisitions (Jayne and Johnson 1956, 3–4). The 
only detailed study devoted to henry fitzalan addresses the 
contents of the earl’s library at length, including a number 
of acquisitions—Boyle estimates 10 percent of the earl’s total 
collection—made during his journey to the north of italy 
from 16 March 1566 to 17 April 1567. These acquisitions, 
however, appear to have been almost exclusively printed 
books (Boyle 2003, 148–151, 162–185).

13 At the back of the manuscript is written, “the king’s book, 
anno dom. 1680” (fol. 25v). A further mark of ownership 
includes the monogram of “g R” (which appears to have 
been written over “J l”) and the phrase from isaiah 24:16 
Secretum meum mihi (fol. 1r).

14 There are five known latin translations of the Hieroglyphi-
ca that predate the pirckheimer manuscript of 1512. see sider 
1986b, 18–20 and seng 2013, the latter of which includes a 
list of all known manuscript translations of the Hieroglyphica.

15 As i discuss below, the manuscript shows many signs of 
haste in its execution. The scribe did write Egyptiis correctly 
farther on in the manuscript (fol. 12v).
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is hieroglyphic, and it is of ancient egyptian provenance. As we shall see, its authenticity—even 
within the early modern understanding of hieroglyphs—is questionable.

The correlations between the Hieroglyphica of horapollo and the Royal Hieroglyphicon amount 
to a modest proportion of the entire manuscript. of the fifty-seven items included in the Royal 
manuscript, fifteen translate into latin entries from the first book of the Hieroglyphica. The items 
include, for example, Mensis (month), which is represented by a palm branch,16 as well as sol (sun), 
sanguis (blood), nobilitas (excellence), cor (heart; soul), and sup[er]bia (haughtiness), which are 
represented jointly by a hawk.17 The description that follows is worth quoting in full as an example 
of the author’s adaptation. he writes:

Ampla quidem apud eos fuit Accipitris significatio. Huius siquidem effigies solem deno-
tabat quoniam longeuum est animal et multam gignit prolem est etiam acutissimi uisus 
et solis radios patitur intuitu. Quas proprietates soli competere cognoscimus eternus 
quidem est. Omnia gignit et ab antiquis dei oculus omnia uidens existimabatur. Sanguis 
aut[em?] ideo accipitre denotatur quia nunquam aquam sed solum sanguinem bibit et 
sanguine et cede continuo delectatur. Cor etiam significat quia devicta preda cor primum 
efodit. Anima in co[r]de ex accipitris figura dicitur quia hoc nomen baieth quod apud 
egyptios accipitr[em] significat, diuisum apud eosdem ide[m] vult quod anima et cor. Est 
aute[m] quoddam accipitris genus quod sacrum dicit[ur?] et Itali materna lingua hierat-
icu[m] falcone[m] voca[n]t quod grecis sonat sacrum. Hec sola ex avi[bus] deprehensa 
est recto ascensu ad coelos euolare: quum alie non nisi per girros ascendant. Pingebant 
[ergo] hunc sursum tendentem nobilitatem i[n]nuentes aut superbia[m] descendens 
uero humilitatem denotabat. Victoriam quoque indicabant ipso corpore supino depicto 
et unguibus ad bellum paratis. Quum enim se in bello agnoscit ancipitem hoc modo se 
aptat et facile uictoriam consequitur. (fols. 18r–v)

indeed, among them the sign of a hawk was important. Accordingly, its portrayal indicated the 
sun since the animal is long-lived and bears many offspring, it is of sharp sight, and it endures 
the rays of the sun when looking at it. We recognize that these properties are applicable to the 
sun. indeed, it is eternal. it brings forth all, and it was considered by the ancients [to be] the 
all-seeing eye of god. Blood is also denoted by a hawk for this reason: because it only drinks 
blood, never water; it is unrelentingly delighted by both blood and slaughter. in addition, it 
signifies the heart because it first digs the heart out of conquered prey. The spirit in the heart is 
designated from the figure of the hawk because this name Baieth—which among the egyptians 
signifies the hawk—means, if divided, the same thing among the same people, as the spirit and 
the heart. Moreover, there is a certain kind of hawk which denotes the sacred, and the italians, 
in their mother tongue, call it the hieratic falcon, which sounds sacred to the greeks.18 This 
is the only bird of which it is observed to fly up to the sky by means of a straight ascent; while 
others ascend by no means other than circles. Therefore they painted this [bird] pressing 
upwards, signifying either nobility or haughtiness; descending, however, it denoted lowness. 
likewise they indicated victory by its very body depicted supine and talons ready for combat. 
in fact, when it recognizes that it is uncertain in combat, it readies itself in this way facing two 
directions, and achieves victory easily.19

16 Boas 1993, 1.03 and 1.04.

17 British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fols. 12v–13r. 

18 This particular clause has been difficult to translate. how-
ever, the greek word for “falcon” (as written, for example, 
in Aristophanes’s The Birds) is ἱέραξ, and the word for “holy” 
is ἱέρος. it appears that hieraticum is playing on both—that 
is, that the word sounds like both “falcon” and “holy” in 

greek. i am grateful to charley Mcnamara for untangling 
the complexities of this sentence for me.

19 My translation. The corresponding section in the original 
greek reads:

Τι δηλουσιν ιερακα γραφοντες.
Θεον βουλομενοι σημηναι η υψος η ταπεινωσιν η υπεροχην 

η αιμα η νικην {η Αρεα η Αφροδιτην} ιερακα ζωγραφουσι. θεον 
μεν δια το πολυγονον ειναι το ζωον και πολυχρονιον · ετι γε μην, 
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given the textual correlation as well as the correspondence between the ekphrastic text of the 
Hieroglyphica and the marginal images that appear in the Royal manuscript, it is probable that the 
source for the images was indeed the Hieroglyphica itself, the greek editio princeps of which was 
printed in Venice by Aldus Manutius in 1505.20 

further inferences about the origins of the Royal Hieroglyphicon can be made from the man-
uscript’s illustrations, which were extracted from a quarry of northern italian sources. The vast 
majority of hieroglyphic images in this manuscript—thirty-four, to be precise—derive from the 
1499 edition of the Hypnerotomachia Poliphili.21 The first illustrated book to come off the Aldine 
press, the Hypnerotomachia Poliphili—or Poliphilo’s Strife of Love in a Dream—relates the adventure 
of a youth who pursues his beloved through a hallucinogenic dreamscape. Along the journey, he 
encounters numerous so-called hieroglyphs, which he deciphers for the reader.22 The Royal man-
uscript is a veritable collage of images from the Hypnerotomachia, and just a few examples suffice 

επει και δοκει ειδωλον ηλιου υπαρχειν, παρα παντα τα πετεινα 
προς τας αυτου ακτινας οξυωπουν, αφ’ ου και ιατροι προς ιασιν 
οφταλμων τη ιερακια βοτανη χρωνται, οθεν και τον ηλιον, ως 
κυριον οντα ορασεως, εσθ’ οτε ιερακομορφον ζωγραφουσιν. υψος 
δε, επει τα μεν ετερα ζωα εις υψος πετεσθαι προαιρουμενα πλαγιως 
περιφερεται, αδυνατουντα κατευθυ χωρειν, μονος δε ιεραξ εις υψος 
κατευθυ πετεται · ταπεινωσιν δε, επει τα ετερα ζωα ου κατα καθετον 
προς τουτο χωρει, πλαγιως δε καταφερεται, ιεραξ δε κατευθυ επι 
το ταπεινον τρεπεται · υπεροχην δε, επειδη δοκει παντων των 
πετεινων διαφερειν· αιμα δε, επειδη φασι τουτο το ζωον υδωρ μη 
πινειν, αλλ’ αιμα· νικην δε, επειδη δοκει τουτο το ζωον παν νικαν 
πετεινον. επειδαν γαρ υπο ισχυροτερου ζωου καταδυναστευηται, 
το τηνικαυτα εαυτον υπτιασας εν τω αερι ως τους μεν ονυχας αυτου 
εν τω ανω εσχηματισθαι, τα δε πτερα και τα οπισθια εις τα κατω, 
την μαχην ποιειται · ουτω γαρ το αντιμαχομενον αυτω ζωον το 
αυτο ποιησαι αδυνατουν εις ητταν ερχεται.

Πως δηλουσι ψυχην.
Ετι γε μην και αντι ψυχης ο ιεραξ τασσεται εκ της του ονοματος 

ερμηνειας. καλειται γαρ παρ’ Αιγυπτιοις ο ιεραξ βαιηθ, τουτο δε 
το ονομα διαιρεθεν ψυχην και καρδιαν · εστι γαρ το μεν βαι ψυχη, 
το δε ηθ καρδια, η δε καρδια κατ’ Αιγυπτιους ψυχης περιβολος, 
ωστε σημαινειν την συνθεσιν του ονοματος ψυχην εγκαρδιον · αφ’ 
ου και ο ιεραξ δια το προς την ψυχην συμπαθειν υδωρ ου πινει το 
καθολου, αλλ’ αιμα, ω και η ψυχη τρεφεται.

“When they would signify god, or height, or lowness, or 
excellence, or blood, or victory, (or Ares, or Aphrodite) [hor 
or hathor], they delineate a hawk. They symbolize by it god 
because the bird is prolific and long-lived, or perhaps rather 
because it seems to be an image of the sun, being capable of 
looking more intently toward his rays than all other winged 
creatures: and hence physicians for the cure of the eyes use 
the herb hawkweed: hence also it is that, under the form of 
a hawk, they sometimes depict the sun as lord of vision. 
And they use it to denote height because other birds, when 
they would soar on high, move themselves from side to 
side, being incapable of ascending vertically; but the hawk 
alone soars directly upward. And they use it as a symbol of 
lowness because other animals move not in a vertical line 
but descend obliquely; the hawk, however, stoops directly 
down upon anything beneath it. And they use it to denote 
excellence because it appears to excel all birds—and for 

blood, because they say that this animal does not drink water 
but blood—and for victory because it shows itself capable 
of overcoming every winged creature; for when pressed by 
some more powerful bird, it directly turns itself in the air 
upon its back and fights with its claws extended upward and 
its wings and back below; and its opponent, being unable to 
do the like, is overcome.

“Moreover, the hawk is put for the soul, from the sig-
nification of its name; for among the egyptians the hawk is 
called Baieth: and this name in decomposition signifies soul 
and heart; for the word Bai is the soul, and eth the heart; and 
the heart, according to the egyptians, is the shrine of the soul; 
so that in its composition the name signifies soul enshrined in 
heart. Whence also the hawk, from its correspondence with 
the soul, never drinks water but blood, by which, also, the 
soul is sustained” (Boas 1993, 1.06–1.07).

20 Vita & fabellae Aesopi cum interpretatione Latina Gabriae 
. . . Ori Apollinis Niliacihieroglyphica, 1505. on Aldus 
Manutius and his press, see lowry 1979; Marcon and Zorzi 
1994; Bigliazzi et al. 1994; dionisotti 1994; davies 1995; 
and Zeidberg 1998.

21 Hypnerotomachia Poliphili 1499. for a modern edition, 
see pozzi and ciapponi 1964. for a modern translation 
into english, see godwin 1999. As the Aldine edition lacks 
original pagination, all of my direct references to images and 
text correspond to pages in the pozzi and ciapponi edition.

22 The book was written anonymously, and the debate 
over the identity of its author continues, although there 
does seem to be a general consensus that it was the Vene-
tian francesco colonna (d. 1527). important discussions 
regarding the authorship can be found in calvesi 1980; 
1996; Brown 1997, 686–705; and curran 2007, 142–146. 
The bibliography on this book—arguably the most famous 
illustrated book of the Renaissance—is vast. notable studies 
devoted to its hieroglyphic images include giehlow 1915, 
46–79; pozzi 1982; curran 1998; 2007, 133–158; and de 
girolami cheney 2007.
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to illustrate their debt to and departures from the 1499 edition.23 The hieroglyphs representing 
patientia (patience) and custodia (protection) are a bovine skull ornamented with hammers and a 
duck, respectively (fig. 3).24 The same two symbols, carved in the porphyry base of an obelisk, are 
encountered by poliphilo, the protagonist of the Hypnerotomachia (fig. 4).25 While he deciphers 
them to mean labore (from labor) and custodiam (guidance), a bovine skull appears farther on in 
the book, this time paired with the word patientia.26 later in the tale, while poliphilo and his be-
loved, polia, await an audience with the god of love, polia encourages her admirer to study the 
dilapidated monuments that surround them. picking his way among the ruins, poliphilo inspects 
a number of epitaphs, among which are several hieroglyphi aegyptici i[n]sculpto (“inscribed in 

23 The so-called hieroglyphs from the Hypnerotomachia Poli-
phili inspired numerous works of art, including a manuscript 
of the Traité des vertus, de leur excellence, et comment on les 
peut acquérir dedicated to louise of savoy and made in paris 
ca. 1515 (Bibliothèque nationale de france, Ms français 
12247). see gombrich 1951; szepe 1992. 

24 Custodia appears twice in this manuscript, represented 
first by a dragon (British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 4r) 

and second by a duck (British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 
7v). see below for a discussion of the dragon.

25 pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:33.

26 pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:61. here i translate custodiam 
as “guidance,” following the english translation of the phrase 
in which it is encountered in the Hypnerotomachia (godwin 
1999, 41).

Fig. 3. Royal hieroglyphicon, pseudo-
hieroglyphs representing “patience” 

and “protection,” London, British 
Library Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 7v 

(photo © The British Library Board).
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Fig. 4. Pseudo-hieroglyphs, hypnerotomachia poliphili, 2nd ed. (Venice 1545) fol. c. i-r, 
Marquand Library, Princeton University, SAPX NE 910 I8C6. 1545q  (photo courtesy of Marquand Library).
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egyptian hieroglyphs”).27 from two of the accompanying illustrations (figs. 5 and 6),28 the author 
of the Royal Hieroglyphicon plundered no fewer than nine of his hieroglyphs, among which are 
liberalitas (generosity), represented by a wheel; calcat (treads), represented by a footprint; and 
cedes (slaughter), represented by a sword; rector (guide or ruler), represented by a ship’s prow; and 
celer (swift), represented by two arrows pointing in opposite directions (figs. 7 and 8).29 As with 

Fig. 5. Pseudo-hieroglyphs 
from an “obelisk of Caesar,” 
hypnerotomachia poliphili 

(Venice 1499) fol. p. vi-r, 
Marquand Library, Princeton 

University, SAPX NE 910 
I8C6. 1449q (photo courtesy of 

Marquand Library).

27 pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:255.

28 pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:238 and 256.

29 The others are: vita (life), represented by an oil lamp (fol. 
3v); coniungo (i connect), represented by a bow (British 
library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 10v); mundus (world), repre-

sented by a tripartite globe (British library, Royal Ms 12 c 
iii, fol. 11v); and direxit (directs or guides), represented by 
a plumb-line (British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 12r). 
note, also, on the page showing rector is a dolphin wrapped 
around an anchor, taken from the Hypnerotomachia but 
which also became the Aldine imprint.
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Fig. 6. Pseudo-hieroglyphs from a sarcophagus, hypnerotomachia poliphili (Venice 1499) fol. p. viiir, 
Marquand Library, Princeton University, SAPX NE 910 I8C6. 1499q (photo courtesy of Marquand Library).
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the bovine skull, the author has approached his material with some freedom, replacing a number 
of poliphilo’s latin words with synonyms, as in the case of the sword, which in the Hypnerotoma-
chia is deciphered to mean dissoluit (destroys or dissolves) but which in the Royal manuscript is 
defined as cedes (slaughter). By and large, however, the author’s attitude to the hieroglyphs in the 
Hypnerotomachia is conservative, and his debt to them straightforward.

in a smaller number of instances, images culled from the Hypnerotomachia have been pruned or 
grafted into larger compositions to suit the Royal author’s own agenda. interrupting the sequence of 
hieroglyphs is a series of four full-page miniatures, each devoted to a season of the year and accom-
panied by a full-page explanatory text (fig. 9).30 Both the idea for representations of the seasons, as 
well as elements in them, were evidently informed by a similar sequence seen by poliphilo during 
his voyage.31 yet in the Royal manuscript, the seasons are not portrayed as personifications but 
rather as full landscape scenes, each appropriate to the time of year depicted. perhaps even more 

Fig. 7. Royal hieroglyphicon, pseudo-hieroglyphs representing 
“generosity,” “treads,” and “slaughter,” London, British Library 

Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 11r (photo © The British Library Board).

Fig. 8. Royal hieroglyphicon, pseudo-hieroglyphs representing “guide” 
or “ruler” and “swift,” London, British Library Royal 

MS 12 C iii, fol. 9r (photo © The British Library Board).

30 British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fols. 14r–17v 31  pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:186–188.
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interestingly, in the entry for Deus (god) the author of the Royal Hieroglyphicon acknowledges that 
the hieroglyph typically used to represent this figure is an eye—as is the case in the Hypnerotomachia; 
however, rather than represent an eye, the manuscript features a full-page miniature of a landscape, 
with a blank tablet suspended from a tree in the center (see fig. 2). 

in addition to the images drawn from the Hypnerotomachia, other depictions in the Royal Hiero-
glyphicon were modeled on sources that help to characterize the author and date the manuscript. To 
the term Imperator the author assigns the symbol of an eagle, which, he writes, appears in a marble 
incising only recently rediscovered in Rome (fig. 10). While, he goes on to claim, the image can be 
seen here (that is, directly below on the manuscript page), the depiction that appears is instead a 
free-hand copy from a far more portable source: a print by the north italian engraver and friend of 
Aldus Manutius, giulio campagnola (ca. 1482–1515), generally dated to ca. 1500 (fig. 11).32 This 

Fig. 9. Royal hieroglyphicon, spring landscape, London, 
British Library Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 14r 

(photo © The British Library Board).

Fig. 10. Royal hieroglyphicon, Jove as an eagle abducting 
Ganymede, London, British Library Royal MS 

12 C iii, fol. 6r (photo © The British Library Board).

32 on campagnola, see hind 1938–1948, part ii, 5:189–205, 
and 7:pls. 770–786; and Brown 2010, esp. 85–86. The print 
has even greater interest in the context of its reproduction in 

the Royal manuscript, given its own replication of elements in 
Albrecht dürer’s engraving of the Madonna with the Monkey, 
ca. 1498 (Brown 2010, 85).
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Fig. 11. Giulio Campagnola, 
Rape of ganymede, London, 

British Museum (photo © 
Trustees of the British Museum).

Fig. 12. Eagle, Santi Apostoli, Rome 
(photo Jordan Love).
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fib is revealing because not only does it hint at the northern italian milieu of its author, but it also 
suggests that the intended recipient of the manuscript was not someone who was either native to 
Rome or likely to venture there. for if she or he had, the recipient would have seen that the Roman 
eagle was the figure at santi Apostoli (fig. 12), installed there by giuliano della Rovere, later pope 
Julius ii (1443–1513) between 1477 and 1481.33 it bears little affinity with the image that purports 
to be a copy of it.34 similarly, a visual and textual tribute to galeazzo Maria sforza (1444–1476), 
“former” duke of Milan (Galea[zzo] Sfortia quondam Mediolensium dux) tinkers with the source to 
which it refers. An image beneath the entry for bellum et pax (war and peace) features two burning 
logs crossed and hung with water pails (fig. 13), a modification of galeazzo’s “favourite device 
of flaming sticks and buckets” (fig. 14).35 While the inclusion of this emblem is unlikely to reveal 
anything substantial about the identity of the manuscript’s author, it does expand the repertory of 
the manuscript’s northern italian sources.

33 if, as i discuss below, the author of the manuscript was 
indeed filippo Alberici, then the reference to the santi 
Apostoli eagle could strengthen the case for Alberici’s status 
as a papal emissary (see n. 52 below).

34 i am indebted to Berthold Kress, who drew my attention 
to the santi Apostoli eagle. see Magister 2002, 569–571.

35 Jacobson 1974, 92. 

Fig. 14. Silver coin of Galeazzo Maria Sforza 
from Milan, 1466–1476, London, 
British Museum (photo © Trustees 

of the British Museum).

Fig. 13. Royal hieroglyphicon, device accompanying the 
pseudo-hieroglyph for “war and peace,” 

London, British Library Royal MS 12 C iii, fol. 4v 
(photo © The British Library Board).
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As with the illustrations, the texts upon which the author drew were cultivated from a field of 
volumes printed in northern italy. The auctores cited by the author encompass ovid (Metamorphoses, 
Fasti, and Remedia Amoris), Virgil (Aeneid and Georgics), and germanicus by way of lactantius, as 
well as the less popular pseudo-cato (Carmen de moribus) by way of Aulus gellius. for example, a 
long entry accompanies the symbol for copia (plenty), which is illustrated not only by the so-called 
hieroglyph of a horn of plenty but also by a half-page miniature showing the story of Amalthea and 
the origins of the cornucopia.36 in the explanatory text, the author writes:

Rigidum fera dextera cornu
Du[m] tenet infregit, truncaque a fronte revellit.
Naiades hoc pomis, et odoro flore repletum
Servarunt: dives que meo bona copia cornu.37

fabula Germanicus i[n] Arato ait. Illa putatur
Nutrix esse Iovis. Si vere Iuppiter infans
Ubera Crethee mulsit fidissima capre.38

Sydera nutricem nutricis fertile cornu
Fecit: quod domine nu[n]c quoque nome[n] habet39

Placuit autem hic eius fabulam in picturis subdere.40

While he held my stiff horn with his fierce right hand, 
he broke it and tore it from my mutilated forehead.
The naiads filled it with fruit and fragrant flowers
and protected it: and bona copia is wealthy because of my horn,
as germanicus said in his Aratus. she is believed
to be Jove’s nurse, if indeed the child Jove suckled at the most faithful teat of the she-goat of crete.
he made his nurse and her horn of plenty into stars: the horn still keeps its mistress’s name. 
Moreover it was pleasing to supply this story below in a picture.

A concatenation of ovid and germanicus, this excerpt is one of several such instances in the 
manuscript in which the author incorporates auctoritates and classical references to embellish the 
pedigree of his own dictionary.41 every one of these texts had been printed by Aldus Manutius 
prior to 1505, and given the use of Aldine editions in the creation of images, it seems reasonable to 
believe that volumes from his press provided the material for these excerpts.42 indeed, in the case 

36 British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fols. 6v–7r.

37 compare to ovid 1984, 9.85–88. The english translation 
below is from this edition, with my own modifications follow-
ing the altered word (“servarunt”) in the Royal manuscript.

38 Although the author attributes these lines to germanicus’s 
Aratea, his actual source was lactantius, Divinarum institu-
tionum, 1.21 which (mis)quotes the germanicus line as illa 
putatur when it should read una putatur. numerous editions 
of lactantius had been printed in Venice by 1500. i have con-
sulted the following three: lactantius 1493; 1494; and 1497. 
of the three, the 1497 edition appears to have been the most 
likely source for the Royal manuscript, as it quotes the verses 
using the same lineation as Royal, and it refers to the text as 
arato as opposed to arateo. The translation below is my own.

39 compare to ovid 1931, 5.127–128. 

40 British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 7r.

41 in the entry for custodia (protection), which is represented 
by a dragon, the author cites “ancient poets,” who told of the 
guardian dragon that defended the garden of the hesperides 
(fol. 4r). in a long entry on fama (fame), which is represented 
by a winged trumpet (fols. 9v–10v), the author quotes both 
Virgil 1999 (Aen. 4.174–183, skipping lines 178–180; and, 
separately 4.184, 4.164–165) and ovid 1984 (12.46-47 with 
some errors). for annus (year), which is represented by the 
figures of isis, a star, a snake, and a sun (fols. 12v–13r), the 
author quotes Virgil 1999 once again (G. 2.402).

42 ovid 1502a; 1502b; 1503; Virgil 1501. While volumes of 
both germanicus and Aulus gellius were available in Venice 
by 1505, as i discuss below, excerpts from both appear to 
derive from different sources (see n. 45 below).
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of the quotation from pseudo-cato, it is almost certain that the author of the Royal Hieroglyphicon 
extracted it not from the volumes of Aulus gellius’s Noctes Atticae, in which it was for the most 
part disseminated, but rather from a prefatory text written by Aldus Manutius himself.43 under vita 
(life), the author cites “cato” as having written, optime humanam vitam prope uti ferrum esse dixit: 
quam si exerceas consumitur: si no[n] exerceas rubigine inficitur (“indeed, cato says that human life 
is very like iron: which, if you use it, it is expended: if you do not use it, it is corrupted by rust”).44 
While this quotation takes a number of liberties with the original, these liberties share enough 
with Aldus Manutius’s own loose quotation to suggest strongly that the printer, rather than Aulus 
gellius, was the author’s ultimate reference.45 surveying the manuscript’s sources together, it seems 
reasonable to conclude that its author had some relationship with northern italy, unsurprising in 
light of “the taste for symbols and devices [which] had deep roots in the chivalric traditions of the 
northern italian courts at ferrara, Mantua, and elsewhere.”46

notwithstanding the absence of a dedication, everything about the manuscript intimates its 
identity as an occasional production and the first of its kind—in other words, that it is not a copy 
of a preexisting text. The hand is in a humanist cursive, not by a trained professional but rather 
an amateur, who appears to have been pressed for time, as indicated by the unruled text, uneven 
application of ink, and often rushed ductus. it even appears that there had been an original plan 
to precede each entry with a large colored or decorated capital, but that by folio 6v this plan was 
abandoned. perhaps more tellingly, infelicities in the latin are not the telltale errors produced by 
scribes during the process of copying.47 This, together with the other indications noted, suggests 
the scribe and author are, in fact, one and the same.48

A latin translation of the Hieroglyphica was not printed until 1517, and there are no substantial 
verbal parallels between the Royal manuscript and that 1517 edition.49 in the printed edition, the 

43 constantinus lascaris 1495.

44 British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 4r. My translation.

45 As quoted by Aldus Manutius: Na[m] (ut inquit Cato) Vita 
homnis prope uti ferrum est. Ferrum si exerceas conteritur si 
non exerceas tamen rubigo interficit. Ita si se homo exerceat 
consumitur, si non exerceat torpedo plus detrimenti affert quam 
exercitatio (constantinus lascaris 1495). As quoted by Aulus 
gellius: Nam vita inquit humana prope uti ferrum est. Ferrum 
si exerceas, conteritur; si non exerceas, tamen rubigo interficit. 
Item homines exercendo videmus conteri. Si nihil exerceas, 
inertia atque torpedo plus detrimenti facit quam exercitio (11.
ch. 2; punctuation added). i have consulted two incunable 
editions of this text, printed in Venice, and they both use 
the wording as quoted above (Aulus gellius 1472; 1493). 
it is the use of consumitur in particular—shared by Aldus 
and the Royal manuscript but not by Aulus gellius—which 
suggests strongly that the author of the Royal manuscript 
made use of Aldus’s text.

46 curran 2007, 75

47 parkes 2008, 66–69. for example, there are no duplicated 
words, missing words, or confused minims. Rather, the latin 
of the Royal Hieroglyphicon is that of an author who shows 
grammatical reticence at times, hesitating over a word’s case 
and occasionally debating as to the suitability of an “i” or a “y.” 

A particularly odd transcriptional error is even more suggestive 
of the originality of this text. According to the Hieroglyphica 
of horapollo, a depiction of the goddess isis denotes a year 
(Boas 1993, 1.03). While the Royal manuscript does include, 
in the margin under the heading of annus (year), the figure of 
a woman upon a pedestal, and does refer to her as a goddess 
(dea), her name is written as Ibis, an unlikely but nevertheless 
possible confusion from Iσις. The remainder of the entry re-
mains faithful to the text of the Hieroglyphica, yet the scribe—
presumably confused as to why the goddess would have the 
same name as a bird—goes on to expand the dictionary entry 
in order to square its meaning with his mistake. Appended, 
along with a marginal image of a bird, is the following: ibis 
quoque avis annum volebat et preter hoc egyptam significabat 
(“the ibis bird also signified the year, and in addition to this 
it signified egypt”). A rationalization such as this seems more 
attributable to an author than to a scribe himself.

48 A further indication here that the manuscript represents 
a direct translation from a greek text (and was produced in 
haste, without the benefit of a working copy or a rough draft) 
is the following phrase, which includes a direct strike through 
the (unfinished) word grec: Ibis dea depicta annum dicit sive 
stellam qua[n]dam quam grec Egyptiis Ibim esse existimabant 
(British library, Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 12v).

49 fasanini 1517. on this translation and for a translation into 
english, see drysdall 1983. for the full text, see <<http://
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author, filippo fasanini, speaks of the desirability of illustrations, writing: “i resolved, since models 
are more effective, to attach engraved figures and signs of similar type to each chapter and symbol of 
the work. . . . But because this was apparently rather more work and [would take] more time . . . i 
did not want to delay the job in any way when it was begun, and spend a lot of time on things which 
everyone can supply for himself.”50 one inference that i think we can make from this statement is 
that fasanini was writing for an italian audience, one that he presumed would be able to inspect 
the very hieroglyphs that his translation defines. unlike fasanini, our author did take the time. And 
the images he supplied for his translation present an inventive version of a hieroglyphic dictionary. 

To summarize the preceding points: the Royal Hieroglyphicon combines an independent trans-
lation of a greek ekphrastic text with a unique improvisation inspired by the same source, parts 
of which are addressed to a king. it is written in an italian humanist cursive by an amateur scribe 
and is based upon textual and visual sources of northern italian origin, for the most part printed 
by Aldus Manutius between 1499 and 1505. And yet, the images look decidedly french, typical of 
parisian illumination from the first decade of the sixteenth century.51 furthermore, the manuscript 
bears evidence of english ownership from shortly after the time of its production. extraordinarily, 
there exists in the British library another manuscript that shares every single one of these features 
with the Royal Hieroglyphicon and that allows us to identify its author and the date of its production. 
it is to that manuscript that i now turn.

2. Filippo Alberici and His English Enterprise

in 1506, a servite monk from Mantua named filippo Alberici (ca. 1470–1531) journeyed from his 
hometown of Mantua to cambridge via paris.52 While in paris Alberici commissioned illuminations 
for a manuscript that he himself had authored and scribed—an original latin metrical recreation of 

reader.digitale-sammlungen.de/de/fs1/object/display/
bsb10150820_00005.html>>.

50 . . . animus mihi fuerat, quando exempla magis mouent: 
figuras, notasque simili forma unicuique capiti et symbolo 
opusculi huius sculptas adfigere, ut et sensu uisuque: non minus 
quam ex auditu et lectione res ista perciperetur maiorque cum 
uoluptas tum utilitas lectoribus compararetur. Sed quia res 
paulo operosior et longioris temporis apparebat, nullo pacto co-
eptum opus differre, et in rebus: quas sibi quisque per se parare 
semper poterit: non multum immorari uolui” (drysdall 1983, 
146–147). This text appears in the original on XlViiiir–v.

51 The observation (“written in an italian hand but the 
illustrations are rather french in style”) was first recorded 
by Warner and gilson 1921, 2:22 

52 Alberici was born ca. 1470 in Mantua, the son of Amabilia 
(née fiera) and the nephew of the scholar and physician 
Battista fiera. All that is known of his life and literary output 
is as follows: in 1507, Alberici traveled to paris, where he 
had printed a book he composed: Carmen de sacratissimo 
Cristi corpore (Alberici 1507). it has been proposed that he 
was a papal emissary to Julius ii, but this has not been cor-
roborated. While in paris he also associated with the scholar 

Jérôme hangest, who dedicated a book to Alberici (hangest 
1507). during the summer of the same year, Alberici was in 
cambridge, where he conversed with the king’s physician, 
giovanni Boerio, and presented a manuscript (British li-
brary, Arundel Ms 317) to Joachim Bretoner, seneschal of 
King’s hall. After returning to paris that year, Alberici com-
posed a dedication to Richard fox, bishop of Winchester, for 
the second edition of his uncle’s book (fiera 1508). in 1509, 
he authored another text, De homine condito (cambridge, 
Queens’ college, Ms 298), which he presented to Richard 
fox. in May 1509, Alberici returned to italy and participated 
in a dispute with hieronymus castro of piacenza, and he 
was in 1515 elected the vicar general of the servite order. 
in the following year, he published a history of the servite 
order, dedicated to cardinal del Monte (Alberici 1516a), as 
well as Exordium Religionis fratrum Servorum beatae Mariae 
(Alberici 1516b). By 1526, Alberici served as the order’s com-
misarius at the papal court, and it was in 1531 that he died 
while founding a servite house in naples. The preceding 
information is synthesized from: giani 1719–1725, 2:35, 62, 
88, 101; Morini and soulier 1899, 3:53–80; Allen and Allen 
1929, 41–42; carlson 1993, 20–23, 187–190; and Rundle 
2005, 138–139. on Battista fiera, whose De iusticia pingenda 
gained him wide recognition, see fiera 1957; dionisotti 1958; 
Rhodes 1986; chambers and Martineau 1982, 153–155.
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the greek text Κεβητος πιναξ (Tabula Cebetis; British library Ms Arundel 317).53 This manuscript has 
received extensive attention from david carlson, sandra sider, and david Rundle, all of whom refer 
to it as the first illustrated copy of the Tabula Cebetis.54 in producing an illustrated latin translation 
of this learned text, filippo Alberici hoped to attract the attentions and patronage of henry Vii, 
intercepting the king on a visit to cambridge in July 1507.55 The frontispiece (fig. 15), dedication, 
and additional poem in praise of the king all testify to its original intended destination; but, as 
misfortune would have it, henry Vii never received this manuscript. Rundle has proposed that the 
reason for this failure may simply be that Alberici never gained an audience with the king. Whatever 
the reason, Alberici, foiled in his ambitions, deleted the arms of the king from the manuscript and 
cut his losses: he penned a new dedication for another poem in the manuscript (De mortis effectibus) 

Fig. 15. Filippo Alberici, Tabula cebetis and other poems, frontispiece and dedication to Henry VII, 
British Library, Arundel MS 317, fols. 2v–3r (photo © The British Library Board).

53 The entire manuscript has been digitized and can be found 
at: <<http://www.bl.uk/manuscripts/>>. see lutz 1986, 
6:1–14; sider 1986a, 7:299–300.

54 sider 1990b; carlson 1993, 20, 22–36, 167–168, 171–174; 

Rundle 2005. see also drimmer 2011a.

55 henry Vii is well known for his patronage of italian 
scholars and poets. on which, see Backhouse 1995; lecuppre 
2001; Rundle 2003; Wyatt 2005; scott 2007. 
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and presented it in full to Joachim Bretoner, seneschal of King’s hall cambridge—a decidedly less 
exalted figure than the king.56 

in textual content, pictorial matter, and codicology, the Arundel Tabula Cebetis shares so many 
features with the Royal Hieroglyphicon as to exceed coincidence. Both manuscripts are codices made 
of parchment with a similar texture and color. They are likewise of small dimensions: the Royal 
manuscript measures 220 × 145 mm, while the Arundel shows evidence of overzealous trimming 
and now measures 205 × 140 mm.57 The length of each is also similar, amounting to twenty-five 
and thirty folios, respectively. finally, each manuscript is, for the most part, comprised of ternions, 
which, while not rare, are still distinctive enough to bear mentioning within the context of the books’ 
similar profiles.58 When viewed alongside each other, the two manuscripts are a congenial match, 
easy to envision as a pair or once bound together.

There are also numerous parallels between the contents of the Royal Hieroglyphicon and those 
of the Tabula Cebetis. The latter is, in effect, an extended ekphrasis, relating the story of cebes’s 
encounter with a mystifying tablet on the wall of the Temple of saturn. during the course of the 
narrative, a wise old man interprets and draws morals from the paintings on the tablet, which 
depict the three circles of human life, each one a different struggle between vice and virtue. The 
work’s greek pedigree and its openness to christian allegoresis made the Tabula Cebetis a favored 
instructional tract throughout europe from the end of the fifteenth century. And like the Hiero-
glyphica, the Tabula Cebetis was aided in its popularity by its appearance in two printed editions 
before 1505, one by Aldus Manutius.59 As several scholars have noted, the particular rendition of 
the Tabula in Arundel Ms 317 is distinguished by its illustrative program and by its amplification 
of the text: both of which serve to enlist the Tabula’s lessons into royal rapport, transforming its 
moral commendations into a treatise on princely education.60 Thus, while both the Tabula and the 
Hieroglyphica in their original form are ekphrastic, the versions that appear in Royal and Arundel 
take pains to relate this ekphrastic content to royal themes. on Alberici’s translation, carlson has 
remarked that it “puts [him] in the avant-garde of european (not only english) humanism,”61 and 
i think it fair to say the same of the author of the Hieroglyphicon for many of the same reasons.

furthermore, the pictorial content of the two manuscripts is entirely compatible. in addition 
to similarities in style, color palette, and frames, repeated across the two manuscripts are distinc-
tive images that lend the volumes visible coherence. notably, the tablet, slung from a branch by a 
ribbon (figs. 2 and 16), punctuates both manuscripts as a motif. in addition, festooning miniatures 

56 All of this information is given in detail in Rundel 2005. 
As Rundle goes on to discuss, Alberici continued to pursue 
royal patronage after his initial failure by courting Richard 
fox, bishop of Winchester (Rundel 2005, 146–150). The 
only evidence that the manuscript was given to Bretoner is 
internal to the manuscript itself since no documents testify 
to its presence in any libraries at cambridge. i think we can 
accept that Bretoner did receive the manuscript and then, 
given its later provenance within england (for which, see 
drimmer 2011a), left it behind when he departed for italy 
in 1511 (Rundle 2005, 150). 

57 Trimming is especially apparent on pages where it has 
encroached on the illumination (e.g., fol. 2v). The text space 
in each manuscript is much more similar, coming in at 130 × 
95 mm in Arundel and 135 × 105 mm in Royal.

58 Both manuscripts were rebound, rather tightly, and i am 

grateful to Joanna frońska for assisting me in examining 
them. Any errors in characterizing the manuscripts are my 
own.

59 While the editio princeps is generally believed to have been 
printed by lorenzo di Alopa in 1496, it may not have been 
produced until 1517. The Aldine edition was published 
sometime between 1501 and 1503 and was reprinted with 
minor edits in 1512. see sider 1979, 3. for an english trans-
lation, see fitzgerald and White 1983.

60 sider 1990b, 12; carlson 1993, 28–31. it is worth mention-
ing, as helmut seng kindly pointed out to me, that the final 
section (on fols. 23r–23v), a free addition to the paraphrase, 
is directed to prince henry (later henry Viii).

61 carlson 1993, 25.
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in the two manuscripts is a distinctive laurel wreathe, which was modeled very closely on one that 
appears in the Hypnerotomachia.62 While the images in each manuscript were not produced by the 
same hand,63 they were created by artists trained in the same milieu and who were laboring under an 
encroaching deadline: the slapdash nature of the miniatures’ frames and the summary application of 
paint to backgrounds, for example, insinuate haste. With little time between his stop in paris and his 
journey to cambridge, Alberici appears to have contracted the artist of the Tabula Cebetis to com-
plete his commission as a rush order, and the Royal manuscript bears similar signs of expedition.64 

Fig. 16. Filippo Alberici, Tabula cebetis and 
other poems, Allegory of the Path to Virtue, 
British Library, Arundel MS 317, fol. 18v 
(photo © The British Library Board). 

62 Arundel Ms 317, fol. 2v; Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 23r ; and 
pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:258.

63 Pace sider and obrist, who report that this information 
was provided by Janet Backhouse (sider and obrist 1997, 
no. 147). perhaps Backhouse suggested that the hands are 
very similar; there are simply too many stylistic variations to 
attribute these images to the same artist.

64 An additional coincidence concerns the presence of ma-
cabre images in both manuscripts. An added frontispiece 

miniature to De mortis effectibus in Arundel Ms 317 is, while 
appropriate to the poem it precedes, entirely disparate from 
the main pictorial matter of the book; and it was produced by 
a different artist (British library, Ms Arundel 317, fol. 25r). 
see Rundle 2005, 144. This image owes a substantial debt to 
the image of decaying ruins in the Hypnerotomachia Poliphili. 
see pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 1:232 and 254. A counterpart 
in the Royal Hieroglyphicon (Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 22r) like-
wise draws on elements from the Hypnerotomachia in order 
to envisage an underworld scene (pozzi and ciapponi 1964, 
1:245). on the whole, it is a grim montage and one that is 



Sonja Drimmer274

finally, filippo Alberici’s hand appears to be evident in both manuscripts. david Rundle has 
argued convincingly that Alberici was himself the scribe of Arundel Ms 317, and that a number of 
sections that show haste in composition were written after Alberici failed to present the volume to 
the king: the argumenta, which were very clearly added to the manuscript after the Tabula Cebetis 
was completed; and the dedication to the seneschal of King’s hall cambridge.65 The Royal manu-
script likewise shows alternations in pace in its production, with some pages tidy and measured in 
their execution and others rushed to the point of disarray. however, the manuscripts share more 
than inconsistencies in their production: compare, for example, the hand on fol. 24v of the Arun-
del manuscript to that on fol. 10v in the Royal Hieroglyphicon. on each page, the scribe alternates 
between a dot and a sharply angled line above the “i”; he finishes with an exaggerated upstroke or 
serif for “a” and “e” when they occur at the end of a word; and the lobe to his “a” is consistently 
compressed and often detached from the subsequent downstroke. Another indication that the 
two manuscripts share the same scribe is the incidence in both of his replacing an “i” with a “y.”66 
scribal connoisseurship is admittedly a precarious undertaking, which “cannot be pressed to the 
point of absolute forensic proof.”67 And it would be inadequate to establish the companionship of 
the two manuscripts concerned; but when considered alongside the other features they share, the 
correspondences in script seem all the more likely to be attributable to the same hand.

Absent such hard internal evidence as a dedication or a colophon, the abundance and nature 
of similarities between the Arundel Tabula Cebetis and the Royal Hieroglyphicon provide sufficient 
grounds for the argument that they share authorship by Alberici, were produced concurrently in 
1507, and were both destined originally for henry Vii. indeed, the absence of a dedication from 
the Royal manuscript favors this conclusion. if, as Alberici had intended, the Arundel manuscript 
had gone to henry Vii, then the text of De mortis effectibus would have been included within the 
volume without a dedication: the preliminary dedication on the frontispiece would have served for 
the entire book. As it stands, the dedication to Joachim Bretoner was shoehorned into the remaining 
space between the end of the poem in praise of the king and the introductory miniature to De mortis 
effectibus, which itself commences on the following verso. perhaps, as was the case with De mortis 
effectibus, Alberici held off on adding an opening miniature to the Hieroglyphicon, and in the event 
of his failure never included one at all. This chronology accords with “the gradual development of 
[Arundel Ms 317]”68 and even further with the frustration of its author’s ambitions. An alternative 
possibility is that Alberici, in the expectation of winning the king’s attention, had prepared the 
Hieroglyphicon as a complementary gift for a later occasion, planning to complete it upon arrival 
in england. Relevant here is carlson’s description of the Arundel Tabula Cebetis, which, he claims, 
comprises a collection of Alberici’s writings, rather than a single item, and this feature shifts the focus 
of attention, subtly perhaps but still sensibly, from the occasion of the presentation to the idea of a 
literary career. The manuscript is not a production for the nonce, speaking only to the immediate 
occasion and its political circumstance, as do many contemporary literary presentations; rather, by 
virtue of its inclusion of a series of writings, it pretends to represent Alberici’s capabilities beyond 

somewhat at odds with the otherwise celebratory content of 
the book. however, in the company of the Arundel death-
scape, it might constitute a “subplot” or morbid theme that 
would tie together even further the two books.

65 Rundle 2005, 143.

66 e.g., Royal Ms 12 c iii, fol. 11r (subtyrso); and, e.g., 

Arundel Ms 317, fol. 27r (Phyli).

67 fletcher 2007, 598. for more general reservations about 
the reliability of scribal attribution, see hanna 2013. i thank 
Tony edwards for these references.

68 Rundle 2005, 144. 
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the particular moment, his accomplishment as a whole,69 and, in turn, his viability as a scholar worthy 
of patronage. The inclusion or eventual presentation to the king of the Royal Hieroglyphicon could 
only showcase Alberici’s prolific output and prodigious achievements. paired with the texts in the 
Arundel Tabula Cebetis, it rounds out a luscious portfolio of a humanist for hire.70

3. The Manuscript as Monument

so much for the “what,” the “who,” and the “when.” it is the “how” of the Royal manuscript—that 
is, how it stages an appeal to a royal audience—that makes this object an ingenious artistic precursor 
to both pierio Valeriano’s Hieroglyphica and the emblematic arts of the later sixteenth century.71 As i 
noted above, the Royal Hieroglyphicon presents a highly selective abbreviation of and improvisation 
on the greek original. The bias that drove this selection was single-minded. it was geared toward 
assembling a rudimentary vocabulary necessary for the culmination of the manuscript’s illustrative 
cycle: its hieroglyphic epigraphs, each one an encomium to royal power or a caution against its abuse. 

The full-page miniature on folio 19 exemplifies Alberici’s method (see fig. 1). Against an impe-
rial purple ground are golden hieroglyphs, arranged into orderly rows that assimilate a syntactical 
structure.72 And beneath, the resulting epigraph is translated into latin to read, Perpetuo incolumem 
vitam in pace custodias. Et prudenter te in mundo gubernes. Amore divino retentus. In bello victor 
longanimis. Ac dives. Semper deo protegente invictus (“May you continually keep an uninjured life 
in peace. And may you prudently conduct yourself in the world. May you be upheld by divine love, 
the victor in war, patient. May you also be rich. May you always be invincible with god protecting”). 
one of the more clever features of Alberici’s—or perhaps the illuminator’s—hieroglyphic language 
is its invention of visual conjugation.73 for example, while in the preceding dictionary section, tenet 
(holds) is represented by an upright fishhook, the glyph in the epigraph is conjugated into retentus 
(upheld) by its horizontal position. clunky and dysfunctional as it is, Alberici and the illuminator 
have collaborated to resuscitate what was otherwise a comatose symbolic code.

Alberici’s handling of hieroglyphs is entirely in keeping with both the armchair archaeology 
and inventive epigraphy of Renaissance humanists. in his extensive scholarship, Brian curran has 
identified two attitudes toward hieroglyphic study in the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries: the 

69 carlson 1993, 22.

70 given that the Royal manuscript shows evidence of en-
glish ownership from the sixteenth century, it seems that, 
as with the Arundel Tabula Cebetis, Alberici left the Royal 
Hieroglyphicon in cambridge. As mentioned above (see n. 
56), the only evidence that the Arundel Tabula Cebetis was 
left in cambridge is internal to the manuscript itself. What 
makes locating both it and the Royal Hieroglyphicon within 
cambridge collections so difficult—if they were ever record-
ed within catalogues or inventories at all—is that King’s hall 
(of which Joachim Bretoner was the seneschal) was shortly 
thereafter absorbed along with Michaelhouse into the newly 
instituted Trinity hall. As philip gaskell has noted, “[t]here 
are no records of donations [of books to King’s hall] in the 
early sixteenth century” and “[w]e know very little about 
what Trinity inherited from the libraries of Michaelhouse or 
the King’s hall, and there is no catalogue of Trinity library 
that gives a clear idea of its contents before the end of the 

[sixteenth] century” (gaskell 1981). see, also, the following, 
which contain no mention of either a Tabula Cebetis or a 
book of hieroglyphs that matches the description of either 
Arundel Ms 317 or Royal Ms 12 c iii: norton 1958; gaskell 
1983; and leedham-green 1987.

71 for the relationship between the rediscovery/revival of 
hieroglyphs and the development of emblematics, see Volk-
mann 1923; and for more summary treatments, see Russell 
1986; cavell 1990.

72 in other instances, the hieroglyphs are placed in a less 
orderly structure and are meant to be read spatially rather 
than temporally (British library, Ms Royal 12 c iii, fols. 
21r, 22v, 23r).

73 A similar grammatical inventiveness occurs in the Hypnero-
tomachia, where a hieroglyph is, for example, illustrated twice 
in order to form the plural (curran 1998, 171).
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archaeological and the creative. The former is characterized by an interest in authentic hieroglyphs 
and a concomitant trepidation in deciphering (incorrectly) their meaning, while the latter disre-
gards authenticity in favor of reviving hieroglyphic communication, often for politically motivated 
purposes.74 What makes the Royal Hieroglyphicon such an unusual object is its reconciliation of the 
two approaches, embodied in its amalgamation of a code with its cipher: the dictionary that occu-
pies the first part of the manuscript expounds on the meaning and origin of hieroglyphic symbols 
in nominally academic fashion; the epigraphic section, on the other hand, takes up Alberti’s lead 
in resuscitating the pictorial language of the ancients, doing so with the brio of a poet rather than 
the circumspection of a scholar.75 if Alberici’s idea for the epigraphs was informed by the fantasies 
of the Hypnerotomachia,76 then their execution was in the studious spirit of cyriacus of Ancona,77 
Michele fabrizio ferrarini,78 and others.

The manuscript, moreover, registers a subtle distinction between natural and conventional 
symbolism.79 illustrating the dictionary section are colored, relatively naturalistic images as well 
as textual etiologies that relate the objects represented to the meanings that their representations 
denote (for example, from the passage quoted above, a hawk signifies blood because it only drinks 
blood). in contrast, the epigraphic section presents the same images in a more recognizably sym-
bolic form: rather than pictures, they now resemble pictograms in their increased schematization 
and uniformity in color. Where previously concepts or things were denoted by images likened to 
natural objects, in the second section, for the purposes of epigraphs, those objects slough off their 
natural form and are transmuted into glyphs.80 Renaissance humanists, following a neoplatonic 
line of thought, prized egyptian hieroglyphs because of their visual proximity to the natural world 
and thus to pure communication.81 The Royal Hieroglyphicon, in illustrating two levels of its own 

74 curran 1998–1999. curran explores these two facets of 
Renaissance hieroglyphic study throughout The Egyptian 
Renaissance.

75 in Anuli, Alberti concocts a number of symbols inspired 
by hieroglyphs, effectively an early attempt to create modern 
hieroglyphs (sansoni 1890). see Marsh 2007; 2003. Much 
has also been made of Alberti’s winged eye emblem, which is 
believed to have been inspired by hieroglyphs. see gielhow 
1915, 35–37; Watkins 1960; schneider 1990.

76 on the epigraphs in the Hypnerotomachia, see griggs 
1998; furno 2003.

77 for cyriac’s life as well as his interest in egyptian antiq-
uities and epigraphy, see Ziebart 1902; MacKendrick 1952; 
Van essen 1958; Bodnar and Mitchell 1976; lehmann 1977; 
solin 1998; Bodnar 2003.

78 on ferrarini, see oliveri 1979; franzoni 1999; franzoni 
and sarchi 1999; and curran 2007, 99–105. The entire 
manuscript containing ferrarini’s epigraphic studies as well 
as his copies of hieroglyphs has been digitized and can be 
found at <<http://panizzi.comune.re.it>>.

79 gombrich differentiates between these two forms as “ana-
logical symbolism” and “the mystical image” or as “essential” 
and “conventional” (gombrich 1972, 123–195 and 146–160). 
The idea that there exists a symbolic order in nature has a 
long history in the West, encapsulated roughly on either side 

of the Middle Ages in Augustine’s “The very countenance 
of creation is a great book” and galileo’s “philosophy is 
written in this grand book—i mean the universe—which 
stands continually open to our gaze” (Augustine 1966, 224; 
galilei 1960, 183–184). for the origins of the emblematic 
arts in natural symbolism, see harms 1985; Ashworth 1990. 
interestingly enough, the 1505 edition of the Hieroglyphica 
included Aesop’s Fables (see n. 20 above), suggesting a 
sixteenth-century alignment between the moralizing view 
of nature in the Fables and the natural symbolism in the 
Hieroglyphica. 

80 giancarla periti makes a similar argument regarding 
the work of Michele fabrizio ferrarini, whose epigraphic 
studies in writing attempted at times to recapture the form 
of lapidary inscription and at others make no attempt at 
“transcending the flatness of the paper.” The footnotes to her 
essay also offer a comprehensive bibliography on the history 
and historiography of Renaissance epigraphy (periti 2008).

81 This conception is voiced explicitly, for example, by 
Marsilio ficino, “[t]he egyptians imitated the very nature 
of the universe and the work of the gods; they also showed 
the images of the mystic and hidden notions in the form 
of symbols, in the same way in which nature too expresses 
occult causes in apparent forms or in symbols, as it were, and 
the gods explain the truth of the ideas of manifest images” 
(ficino 1962, 2.2:1901). for overviews of the neoplatonic 
understanding of hieroglyphs, see gombrich 1972, 146–160; 
håkansson 2001.
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symbolic forms—naturalistic and pictographic—records the slight remove from nature to language. 
This facet of the pictorial program suggests that behind it lay at least some contemplation on the 
nature of visual semiosis. Representations of actual, perishable things have no place in the system 
of eternal communication; but the stylized pictograms that are derived from them do.

one way in which this portion of the manuscript presents itself, then, is as a portable collection 
of monuments, poised somewhere between the literal in stone and the metaphoric in letters.82 its 
gestures toward the monumental are exemplified on folio 19, where the frame for the epigraph 
resembles contemporary sculpted memorials and wall cenotaphs. And the stylized nature of the 
hieroglyphs themselves heightens the lapidary effect: the impression of bas relief is simulated 
through application of gold paint, linearity, and near-flatness. A comparison might be made to Boc-
caccio’s “virtual epigraphy” insofar as, like Boccaccio, Alberici is creating new, rather than copying 
preexisting, epigraphs;83 but Alberici gives an antiquarian inflection to this idea by including an 
architectural apparatus in paint for the display of his hieroglyphic epigraphs.84 from contemporary 
readings of pliny and Ammianus, humanists understood graven obelisks as “quintessentially royal 
monuments, whose original production (by the pharaohs) and later appropriation (by the ptolemies 
and Roman emperors) . . . [were] a sequence of engineering challenges that [were] confronted and 
eventually—triumphally—fulfilled.”85 The very fact that they could enlist the resources necessary 
to meet these engineering challenges testified to their greatness. Alberti, in On the Art of Building, 
even goes so far as to read hieroglyphs as precursors to the stone monuments of ancient Rome: both 
forms of “sculpted histories,” they use pure form to praise in perpetuity the noblest achievements 
of mighty men.86 in the reading that i am advocating, the Royal manuscript represents an artistic 
solution to the problem that england had no magnificent obelisks to praise its own mighty kings. 
What Alberici masterminded is a comparable monument made vade mecum. 

it is here where an analysis sensitive to the materials from which this manuscript was “made” 
proves useful. The very idea of portable monumentality arises—whether consciously or simply out 
of necessity—from the portable models used in its production. in isolating the elements used to 
confect the manuscript, my aim above was not simply to support an argument in favor of its com-
panionship with the Arundel Tabula Cebetis. in addition, my intention was to show that the entirety 
of the Royal Hieroglyphicon’s program derived from easily transportable sources—even when the 
author claims otherwise. Whether an engraving by giulio campagnola, a coin impressed with a 
sforza emblem, or printed books from the Aldine press, every one of these could have fit in the 
trunk of a traveling cleric with scholarly ambitions. What is significant is that the technology of print 
writ large (in which i include minting) had put signs and symbols wrested from their egypto-italian 
home at the relatively convenient disposal of Alberici and his illuminator. These they reconstructed 
and monumentalized in miniature within a luxuriously illuminated manuscript. in transporting a 
hieroglyphic monument from italy to france to england, Alberici endeavored to prove that the 

82 The comparison of literary elegies and eulogies to monu-
ments is a common trope that extends back to classical latin 
poetry, at least. see usher 2007; see also, for a discussion 
of “paper monuments,” Wood 2008, 225–229. for an im-
portant collection of essays that deal explicitly with themes 
of portability and mobility in the exchange of cultures, and 
in particular architectural artifacts, see payne 2014. i am 
grateful to the anonymous reader who brought this collection 
to my attention.

83 usher 2007, 18 and 25. usher argues that Boccaccio 

makes this allusion through the use of Rustic capitals in the 
manuscript copies of his inscriptions.

84 Alberici’s method here is comparable to ferrarini’s (see 
n. 78 above).

85 curran 2007, 56. The most relevant passages are in pliny 
1962, 36, ch. 14; and Ammianus Marcellinus 1937, xvii.

86 Alberti 1988, 256.
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greatness of his belletristic achievements matched those of the emperors who imported hieroglyphic 
monuments from egypt to Rome. in turn, the king who would patronize their maker would be 
worthy of equal praise. 

Although the Royal Hieroglyphicon never made it to its intended destination, it certainly found 
an invested audience early in its life. By the second half of the sixteenth century, the manuscript was 
in the hands of henry fitzalan, who eventually passed it with the rest of his library to his son-in-law 
John, lord lumley. Annotations in a sixteenth-century hand (perhaps one of theirs?) pepper the 
index, as well as the main text; and a later hand added latin translations of the epigraphs where 
they were either never completed or at risk of disappearing through abrasion. Both sets of anno-
tations betray an interest in preserving the usefulness of the manuscript as a guide to hieroglyphic 
communication. 

And while it was not until the 1580s that england could claim an egyptianesque monument of 
its own, it seems a fitting epilogue that the owner of the Royal Hieroglyphicon was he who commis-
sioned it. sometime during that decade, lumley constructed a “pyramid” on the garden grounds 
of nonsuch palace.87 A forerunner to many others that followed, the nonsuch obelisk testifies to 
england’s awakening to the arts of ancient egypt, an awakening that may have been roused by 
lumley’s encounter with the “egyptian monument” in his own library.88

87 Biddle 1999, 146; evans 2010, 51–53; fol. 29r.

88 never having traveled to italy, lumley “could have been in-
spired by the secondary sources available to him in england, 

often in his own library” (Barron 2003, 125). The impulse 
gained further momentum in the following century by his 
grand-nephew, Thomas howard, 14th earl of Arundel. see 
chaney 2011.
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